
551 

Small Business Administration § 126.616 

international food aid programs admin-
istered by the Farm Service Agency, 
the price evaluation preference shall be 
5% on the first portion of a contract to 
be awarded that is not greater than 
20% of the total volume being procured 
for each commodity in a single IFB. 

(d) A contract awarded to a qualified 
HUBZone SBC under a preference de-
scribed in paragraph (b) of this section 
shall not be counted toward the fulfill-
ment of any requirement partially set 
aside for competition restricted to 
SBCs. 

[69 FR 29425, May 24, 2004, as amended at 70 
FR 51250, Aug. 30, 2005] 

§ 126.614 How does a CO apply 
HUBZone and SDB price evaluation 
preferences in full and open com-
petition? 

A CO may receive offers from both 
qualified HUBZone SBCs and SDB con-
cerns, or from concerns that qualify as 
both, during a full and open competi-
tion. The CO must first apply the SDB 
price evaluation preference described 
in 10 U.S.C. 2323 to all appropriate 
offerors. The CO must then apply the 
HUBZone price evaluation preference 
as described in § 126.613 to all appro-
priate offerors. A concern that is both 
a qualified HUBZone SBC and an SDB 
must receive the benefit of both the 
HUBZone price evaluation preference 
described in § 126.613 and the SDB price 
evaluation preference described in 10 
U.S.C. 2323 and the Federal Acquisition 
Streamlining Act, section 7102(a)(1)(B), 
Public Law 103–355, in a full and open 
competition. 

Example 1: In a full and open competition, 
a qualified HUBZone SBC (but not an SDB) 
submits an offer of $102; an SDB (but not a 
qualified HUBZone SBC) submits an offer of 
$107; and a large business submits an offer of 
$93. The CO first applies the SDB price eval-
uation preference and adds 10% to the quali-
fied HUBZone SBC’s offer thereby making 
that offer $112.2, and to the large business’s 
offer thereby making that offer $102.3. As a 
result, the large business is the lowest, re-
sponsive, and responsible offeror. Next, the 
CO applies the HUBZone preference and, 
since the qualified HUBZone SBC’s offer is 
not more than 10% higher than the large 
business’s offer, the CO must deem the price 
offered by the qualified HUBZone SBC to be 
lower than the price offered by the large 
business. 

Example 2: A qualified HUBZone SBC (but 
not an SDB) submits an offer of $102; a quali-
fied HUBZone SBC that is also an SDB sub-
mits an offer of $105; an SDB (but not a 
qualified HUBZone SBC) submits an offer of 
$107; a small business concern (but not a 
qualified HUBZone SBC or an SDB) submits 
an offer of $100; and a large business submits 
an offer of $93. The CO must first apply the 
SDB price evaluation preference to establish 
the lowest, responsive, and responsible offer-
or. Thus, the qualified HUBZone SBC’s offer 
becomes $112.2; the qualified HUBZone SBC/ 
SDB’s offer remains $105; the SDB’s offer re-
mains $107; the small business concern’s offer 
becomes $110; and the large business’s offer 
becomes $102.3. As a result of the SDB price 
evaluation preference, the large business is 
the lowest, responsive, and responsible offer-
or. Next, the CO must apply the HUBZone 
price evaluation preference and if a qualified 
HUBZone SBC’s price is not more than 10% 
higher than the large business’s price, the 
CO must deem its price to be lower than the 
large business’s price. In this example, the 
qualified HUBZone price of $112.2 is not more 
than 10% higher than the large business’s 
price, however, the qualified HUBZone/SDB’s 
price of $105 is also not more than 10% higher 
than the large business’s price and is lower 
than the qualified HUBZone SBC’s price. 
Consequently, the CO must deem the price of 
the qualified HUBZone/SDB as the lowest, 
responsive, and responsible offeror. 

[69 FR 29426, May 24, 2004] 

§ 126.615 May a large business partici-
pate on a HUBZone contract? 

A large business may not participate 
as a prime contractor on a HUBZone 
award but may participate as a subcon-
tractor to an otherwise qualified 
HUBZone SBC, subject to the contract 
performance requirements set forth in 
§ 126.700. 

§ 126.616 What requirements must a 
joint venture satisfy to submit an 
offer on a HUBZone contract? 

A joint venture may submit an offer 
on a HUBZone contract if the joint 
venture meets all of the following re-
quirements: 

(a) HUBZone joint venture. A qualified 
HUBZone SBC may enter into a joint 
venture with another qualified 
HUBZone SBC for the purpose of sub-
mitting an offer for a HUBZone con-
tract. The joint venture itself need not 
be certified as a qualified HUBZone 
SBC. 

(b) Size of concerns. (1) A joint ven-
ture of two or more qualified HUBZone 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 11:57 Mar 02, 2012 Jkt 226043 PO 00000 Frm 00561 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Q:\13\13V1 ofr150 PsN: PC150


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-04-04T13:01:05-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




